## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Carroll High School boys cross country team on its  $2016\,IHSAA$  state championship title.

## **BROWN L, LONG**

, read first time and referred to Committee on



2017 RC 1517/DI HE

First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Carroll
2	High School boys cross country team on its 2016 IHSAA state
3	championship title.
4	Whereas, On October 29, 2016, the Carroll High School
5	boys cross country team won its first IHSAA state
6	championship title at the LaVern Gibson Championship Cross
7	Country Course in Terre Haute, Indiana;
8	Whereas, After completing an undefeated regular season,
9	the Carroll High School boys cross country team won the
10	Sectional, Regional, and Semi-State meets;
11	Whereas, At the 2016 IHSAA state championship meet, the
12	Carroll High School boys team tallied 71 points to take top
13	honors over defending state champion Carmel High School;
14	Whereas, The team was led by sophomore Cole Powers'
15	10th place finish, and senior Carter Meyer's 17th place finish,
16	earning both All State Honors;
17	Whereas, Also contributing to the Chargers team score
18	were sophomore Draven Thompson, junior Connor Goetz, and
19	senior Dawson Winters, followed by senior Braden Clements
20	and sophomore Cory Waldron;
21	Whereas, Zachary Sorg, Jack Just, Weston Miser, Cooper
22	Green, Chase Miguel, and Hunter Wallace were also members



2017

RC 1517/DI HE

1	of the state champion varsity squad;
2	Whereas, The Carroll High School boys cross country team
3	is coached by Phil Yoder and David Brooks;
4	Whereas, The members of the Carroll High School boys
5	cross country team are student-athletes who balanced countless
6	hours of cross country training, meets, and competitions on top
7	of a full academic course load;
8	Whereas, The Indiana General Assembly commends these
9	state championship winning student-athletes on their hard
10	work, integrity, and commitment to both academics and
11	athletics; and
12	Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana General Assembly
13	congratulates the Carroll High School boys cross country team
14	on its 2016 undefeated season and state championship title:
15	Therefore,
16	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
17	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
18	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
19	congratulates the Carroll High School boys cross country team
20	on its 2016 IHSAA state championship title.
21	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
22	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Phil Yoder, Head Coach
23	of the Carroll High School boys cross country team, David
24	Brooks, Assistant Coach of the Carroll High School boys cross
25	country team, Dan Ginder, Athletic Director of Carroll High
26	School, and the members of the Carroll High School boys cross
27	country team.



2017 RC 1517/DI HE